139 Moray Place, Dunedin, at 2.30 o'clock in the afternoon, on Friday, the 9th day of October 1981, for the purpose of having an account laid before it showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of, and to receive any explanation thereof by the liquidator.

Dated this 15th day of September 1981.

T. D. SCOTT, Liquidator.

3872

NOTICE CALLING FINAL MEETING

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of DOMINION YARNS AND FABRICS LTD. (in voluntary liquidation):

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of section 281 of the Companies Act 1955, that a general meeting of the above-named company will be held at Manukau City at 10 a.m. on the 30th day of September 1981, for the purpose of having an account laid before it showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of, and to receive any explanation thereof of the liquidator.

Dated this 9th day of September 1981.

L. O. SHALE, Liquidator.

3812

NOTICE OF RESOLUTION FOR VOLUNTARY WINDING UP

(For Advertisement Under Section 269)

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of CATERING SPECIALISTS LTD. (in liquidation):

Notice is hereby given that by duly signed entry in the minute book of the above-named company on the 11th day of September 1981, the following extraordinary resolutions were passed by the company, namely—

That the company having ceased business be wound up voluntarily, pursuant to the Companies Act 1955, and that Ian Robert Souster, chartered accountant of Auckland, be appointed liquidator.

Dated this 14th day of September 1981.

I. R. SOUSTER, Liquidator.

3868

KEITH BLAND TRUCKS LTD.

Notice of Intention to Apply for Dissolution of the Company

Pursuant to Section 335A, Companies Act 1955

NOTICE is hereby given that in accordance with the provisions of section 335A of the Companies Act 1955, I propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Hamilton for a declaration of dissolution of the company.

Unless written objection is made to the Registrar within 30 days of 15 September 1981 (the date this notice was posted in accordance with section 335A (3) (b), Companies Act) the Registrar may dissolve the company.

Dated this 15th day of September 1981.

P. J. STEWART, Secretary.

3862

NOTICE TO CREDITORS TO PROVE DEBTS OR CLAIMS

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of MUSICAL ELECTRONICS LTD. (in liquidation):

NOTICE is hereby given that the undersigned, the liquidator of Musical Electronics Ltd., which is being wound up voluntarily, does hereby fix the 9th day of October 1981, as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims, and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 10th day of September 1981.

G. TRAVELLER, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidators: Kendon Cox and Co., Chartered Accountants, 268A Oxford Street, P.O. Box 79, Levin. 3846

NOTICE CALLING FINAL MEETING

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of GIBSONS MOTORS LTD. (in liquidation):

Notice is hereby given in pursuance of section 281 of the Companies Act 1955, that a general meeting of the abovenamed company will be held at the office of TNL Group Ltd., 12 Selwyn Place, Nelson, on the 7th day of October 1981, at 4 o'clock in the afternoon for the purpose of having an account laid before it showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of, and to receive any explanation thereof by the liquidator.

Further Business:

To consider and if thought fit to pass the following resolution as an extraordinary resolution, namely:

That the books and papers of the company and of the liquidator be filed at the Registered Office of TNL Group Ltd., 12 Selwyn Place, Nelson, for a period of 3 years and then destroyed.

Every member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not also be a member.

Dated this 10th day of September 1981.

W. A. TYRRELL, Liquidator.

3804

NOTICE CALLING FINAL MEETING

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of WESTPORT CONCRETE LTD. (in liquidation):

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of section 281 of the Companies Act 1955, that a general meeting of the abovenamed company will be held at the office of TNL Group Ltd., 12 Selwyn Place, Nelson, on the 7th day of October 1981, at 4 o'clock in the afternoon, for the purpose of having an account laid before it showing how the winding-up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of, and to receive any explanation thereof by the liquidator.

Further Business:

To consider and if thought fit to pass the following resolution as an extraordinary resolution, namely:

That the books and papers of the company and of the liquidator be filed at the Registered Office of TNL Group Ltd., 12 Selwyn Place, Nelson, for a period of 3 years and then destroyed.

Every member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy and vote instead of him. A proxy need not also be a member.

Dated this 10th day of September 1981.

W. A. TYRRELL, Liquidator.

NOTICE OF CEASING TO ACT AS RECEIVER

No. of Company: CH 1975/839.

Name of Company: Kashmir Agencies Ltd.

Presented by: McCulloch Menzies.

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, Notice of ceasing to Act as receiver, pursuant to section 346 (1) (a). Notice is hereby given that I, John Maurice Wilson, ceased to act as receiver of Kashmir Agencies Ltd. as from 4 September 1981.

Dated this 4th day of September 1981.

3841

J. M. WILSON.

THE COMPANIES ACT 1955 NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER

Pursuant to Section 346 (1)

Name of Company: BARRY DAGGER ENGINEERING LTD.

Watson Strong Ltd., with reference to Barry Dagger Engineering Ltd., hereby gives notice that on the 9th day of September 1981, Watson Strong Ltd. appointed Murray David McPherson, chartered accountant, whose office is at Messrs McMillan and McPherson, Chartered Accountants, Hughendon Street, Paeroa, as receiver of the property of this company under the powers contained in an instrument dated the 7th day of July 1980. The receiver has been appointed